Standards for Non-Use Variances

Special or unique conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to
the land, structure, or building involved and which are not generally applicable
to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

A literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district
under the terms of this ordinance; and that the variance is the minimum
necessary.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of this ordinance.

The variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or ctherwise
detrimental to the general welfare.

The spirit of this ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured and
substantial justice done.



RECOMMENDED FORM FOR MOTIONS GRANTING
OR DENYING REQUESTS FOR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCES

MOVE TO GRANT THE VARIANCE REQUESTED:

l. PRELIMINARY FINDINGS: The variance would:

A. Not be contrary to public interest; and

B. Does not permit the establishment of a prohibited use within a zoning
district; and

C. Does not cause an adverse effect to properties in the immediate vicinity or

zoning district; and
D. Relates only to property described in the application for variance.
. SPECIAL FINDINGS:
A. The petitioner has any of the following practical difficulties:
1. No reasonable use can be made of the property; or
2. Public health, safety and welfare would be negatively affected; or

3. Conforming is unnecessarily burdensome. Variance is not
excessive.

ND

B. These practical difficulties result from the following unusual characteristics
of the property:

1. (size —e.qg.)
2. (location —e.g.)
3. (configuration —e.g.)

ALTERNATIVE TO AAND B

C. The following significant natural features or resources would be destroyed:
1.

2.

1 FEBRUARY 2003



*This is a two stage motion. The first stage is to make all the findings under I. If you
cannot make all the findings under I, you must deny the variance and state why

If all the preliminary findings are met under I, then you must make special findings under
Il. This requires that the petitioner demonstrate A(1) or A(2) or A(3) and B. If the
purpose of the variance is to preserve natural features, only C applies under Il.
Therefore to grant a variance you need:
1 (A) (B) (C) (D) + 11 (A) (B)
Or
1 (A) (B) (C) (D) + 11 (C)

MOVE TO DENY VARIANCE REQUESTED

l. PRELIMINARY FINDINGS
A. It would be contrary to public interest; or

B. It would permit the establishment of a prohibited use as the principal use
within a zoning district; or

C. It causes an adverse effect to properties in the immediate vicinity; or
D. Relates to property not described in the application for the variance.

(If any of the above, you must state the facts for the finding.)

OR
I. SPECIAL FINDINGS
A. The petitioner has not demonstrated any practical difficulty; or
B. The petitioner’s problem or practical difficulties do not result from any

unusual characteristics of the property because:

1. They are the result of the proposed use and not the property — e.g.
2. They are economic alone — e.g.
3.
OR
C. No significant natural features or resources are negatively affected.

2 FEBRUARY 2003



RECOMMENDED FORM FOR MOTIONS GRANTING OR
DENYING REQUESTS TO EXPAND NONCONFORMING USES

MOVE TO GRANT EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING USE:
l. PRELIMINARY FINDINGS: Expansion would
A. Not be contrary to public interest; and

B. Does not cause an adverse effect to properties in the immediate vicinity or
zoning district; and

C. Relates only to property described in the application for variance.
Il SPECIAL FINDINGS:

A. The petitioner has a hardship due to the following exceptional conditions
applying to the property:

1. Expansion is necessary to implement the spirit of the ordinance
because . . .. (state facts).

OR

2. Expansion is necessary to insure public safety because . . . . (state
facts).

OR

3. Expansion is necessary to accomplish substantial justice because .

AND

B. Expansion is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights possessed by the subject property because . . . . (state
facts).

II. CONDITIONS:
Expansion is conditioned upon petitioner complying with all requirements of the

City Code applicable to the subject use as if the use was in the proper zoning
district.

3 FEBRUARY 2003



MOVE TO DENY EXPANSION OF A NONCONFORMING USE:

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS:

A. It would be contrary to the public interest because . . . . (state facts) or
B. It would cause an adverse effect to properties in the immediate vicinity
because . . .. (state facts) or
C. Relates to property not described in the application for expansion.
OR

Il. SPECIAL FINDINGS:

A. The petitioner has not demonstrated a hardship;
OR
B. The petitioner’s problem or hardship does not result from exceptional

conditions applying to the property because:

1. The problem is the result of the proposed use — e.g.
2. The problem is economic alone — e.qg.
OR
C. Expansion is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of

substantial property rights possessed by the subject property because:
(state facts).

4 FEBRUARY 2003



ZONING ORDINANCE 43.73.00 EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING USES OR
STRUCTURES:

The intent of the Zoning Ordinance is to permit legal nonconforming structures or uses to
continue until they are removed but not to encourage their survival. However, where literal
enforcement causes unnecessary hardship, the Board may permit the expansion of
nonconforming uses or structures if it makes specific findings that expansion is necessary to
implement the spirit of the Ordinance, to insure public safety or accomplish substantial justice.

The Board may only grant the minimum variance necessary to relieve the hardship. A hardship
justifying a variance under this section exists if:

A. There are exceptional conditions applying to the property, and

B. A variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights
possessed by the subject property, and it is not detrimental to the preservation and enjoyment
of substantial property rights possessed by other properties in the vicinity or Zoning District.

The provisions of this Section do not apply, and the expansion of nonconforming uses is
expressly prohibited if the uses on all abutting properties are within a use category different than
that of the subject use. For the purpose of this Section, use categories are Residential/Special,
Commercial, Office and Industrial.

If the Board grants an expansion of a nonconforming use or structure, it shall require to the
fullest reasonable extent that all requirements of the City Code applicable



REVIEW AND APPROVAL STANDARDS SECTION 43.74.00
TEMPORARY PARKING OF COMMERCIAL VEHICLES IN ONE- FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the authority to review and
approve or deny applications for the Temporary Parking of Commercial
Vehicles in One- Family Residential Districts.

43.74.01 Temporary Parking of Commercial Vehicles in One-Family
Residential Districts as set forth in the preceding Section shall be based
upon meeting standard C and either A or B:

A. Efforts by the applicant have determined that there are no reasonable or
feasible alternative locations for the parking of the subject commercial
vehicle.

B. A garage or accessory building on the subject residential site cannot
accommodate, or cannot reasonably be constructed or modified to
accommodate, the subject commercial vehicle.

C. The location available on the residential site for the outdoor parking of
the subject commercial vehicle is adequate to provide for such parking in a
manner which will not negatively impact adjacent residential properties, and
will not negatively impact pedestrian and vehicular movement along the
frontage street(s).

43.74.02 The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant approval for Temporary
Parking for a period not to exceed two (2) years.



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

The Board of Zoning Appeals is a group of seven of your neighbors or peers appointed
by City Council to pass judgment on requests for variances and other matters that are
brought before them. A variance is a relaxation of the literal provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance. Petitioners must indicate a hardship or practical difficulty running with the
land that would warrant the granting of the variance.

PROCEDURE

The Board will hear the items in the order that they appear on the agenda. When an
item is called, the Chairman will verify that the petitioner is present. Then the City
Administration will summarize the facts of the case. The petitioner will then be given an
opportunity to address the Board to explain the justification for the action requested.

After the petitioner makes their presentation, and answers any questions that the Board
may have, the Chairman will open the Public Hearing. Any person wishing to speak on
the request should raise their hand and when recognized by the Chairman, come up to
the podium and sign in on the sheet provided. The speaker should identify themselves
with name and address, indicate their relationship to the property in question (i.e. next
door neighbor, live behind the property, etc.) and state whether they are in favor of or
against the variance request and give reasons for their opinion. Comments must be
directed through the Chairman. Comments should be kept as brief as possible and
closely pertain to the matter under consideration. Only one person will be recognized
by the Chairman to speak at one time.

At the conclusion of public comments the Chairman will close the Public Hearing. Once
the Public Hearing is closed, no other public comment will be taken unless in response
to a specific question by a member of the Board. The Board will then make a motion to
approve, deny, or table (delay action) the request. In order for the request to pass a
minimum of four votes for approval are needed. If the request is not granted, the
applicant has the right to appeal the Board’s decision to Oakland County Circuit Court.

April 2010



INTRODUCTIONS

Chairman introduces staff and Board members. Suggest starting with Recording
Secretary and go counterclockwise.



500 W. Big Beaver

g, Cltyg/ BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS Troy, M 48084

(248) 524-3364

I'0y MEETING AGENDA e
REGULAR MEETING

David Lambert, Chair, and Michael Bartnik, Vice Chair
Glenn Clark, Kenneth Courtney, William Fisher
A. Allen Kneale, Thomas Strat

April 19, 2011 7:30 P.M. Council Chamber

1. ROLL CALL

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES — March 15, 2011

3. POSTPONED ITEMS

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, HARRY KWON, 38921 DEQUINDRE — A variance from
the requirement that the required obscuring wall along the west property line be
constructed of common or face brick, or of poured or precast masonry or
decorative block, in order to maintain the existing wood fence.

SECTION: 39.10.03

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, MONSIGNOR ZOUHAIR TOMA KAJBOU, 2442 E. BIG
BEAVER ROAD, ST. JOSEPH CHALDEAN CATHOLIC CHURCH - In order to
construct an addition to the church and a new driveway: 1) An 8 foot variance
from the requirement that the addition be set back 50 feet from the west property
line, 2) a 43 foot variance from the requirement that the proposed driveway be set
back at least 50 feet from the west property line, and 3) a variance from the
requirement that a landscaped berm be provided between the proposed driveway
and the west property line.

SECTION: 10.30.04 (B), (E), (F)

C. VARIANCE REQUEST, MINAL GADA AND ASHISH MANEK, 4820
LIVERNOIS — In order to split the subject parcel into 3 separate parcels, a 15 foot
variance to the required 100 foot lot width requirement for 2 of the proposed
parcels.

SECTION: 30.10.02

NOTICE: People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk by e-
mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be
made to make reasonable accommodations.


mailto:clerk@ci.troy.mi.us�
http://www.troymi.gov/�

4. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, TIMOTHY J. LeROY, SUBURBAN MOTORS
COMPANY, INC. 1810 MAPLELAWN — Permission to place a temporary
sales trailer on the site while the permanent building is undergoing
renovations.

SECTION: 43.80.00 (C)

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, ALEJANDRO M. NOGOY for A. M. NOGOY
CONSTRUCTION, 4951 SOMERTON DRIVE - In order to remove the
existing deck and build an addition to the home in the same location, a 5 foot
variance to the required 40 foot rear yard setback.

SECTION: 30.10.04

5. COMMUNICATIONS

6. PUBLIC COMMENT

7. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

8. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk by e-
mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be
made to make reasonable accommodations.


mailto:clerk@ci.troy.mi.us�

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING -- DRAFT MARCH 15, 2011

The Board of Zoning Appeals meeting was called to order by Chair Lambert at 7:30 p.m. on
March 15, 2011, in the Council Chamber of the Troy City Hall.

1.

ROLL CALL

Present

Michael Bartnik
Glenn Clark
Kenneth Courtney
William Fisher
David Lambert
Thomas Strat

Also Present

Paul Evans, Zoning and Compliance Specialist
Christopher Forsyth, Assistant City Attorney
Recording Secretary Stuart Filler

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Resolution #BZA 2011-03-15

Moved by Clark
Seconded by Fisher

MOVED, To approve the February 15, 2011, Regular meeting minutes as presented.

Vote on the motion on the floor.

Yes:

All present (6)

MOTION CARRIED 6-0

HEARING OF CASES

B.

VARIANCE REQUEST, MONSIGNOR ZOUHAIR TOMA KAJBOU, 2442 E. BIG
BEAVER ROAD, ST. JOSEPH CHALDEAN CATHOLIC CHURCH - In order to
construct an addition to the church and a new driveway: 1) An 8 foot variance
from the requirement that the addition be set back 50 feet from the west property
line; 2) a 43 foot variance from the requirement that the proposed driveway be
set back at least 50 feet from the west property line; and 3) a variance from the
requirement that a landscaped berm be provided between the proposed driveway
and the west property line.

ORDINANCE SECTIONS: 1), 2), and 3: 10.30.04 (B), 10.30.04 (E), 10.30.04 (F)

Mr. Evans said the appellant has asked to postpone this Item because only six
Board members are present tonight. Deputy City Attorney Forsyth recommended
also postponing consideration of any comment until then.

1



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING -- DRAFT MARCH 15, 2011

Resolution #BZA 2011-03-16
Moved by Courtney
Seconded by Bartnik

MOVED, To postpone action on the case to the April 19, 2011, meeting.

Discussion on the motion on the floor.

The Board discussed whether to allow partial discussion tonight, with no actual
hearing and the appellants absent.

Deputy City Attorney Forsyth said under Roberts Rules, a postponement
postpones everything; but someone might need to speak who is unable to speak
at a future time; that would be a matter of necessity.

Chair Lambert established, by a show of hands, that five members of the public
present to hear this case believe they could attend next month’s meeting. Mr.
Evans advised said that parties who cannot attend next month’s meeting can
forward comments to the Board via e-mail. Mr. Forsyth advised there would be
no additional public hearing notices.

Further discussion ensued. Mr. Courtney called the previous question.

Vote on the motion on the floor.

Yes: Bartnik, Clark, Courtney, Fisher, Lambert
No: Strat

MOTION CARRIED 5-1

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, HARRY KWON, 38921 DEQUINDRE - A variance from
the requirement that the required obscuring wall along the west property line be
constructed of common or face brick, or of poured or precast masonry or
decorative block, in order to maintain the existing wood fence.

ORDINANCE SECTION: 39.10.03

Mr. Evans presented the facts, visuals and requested variance. The Board
allowed a 35 foot segment of 6 foot wooden fence to substitute for a portion of
the required screen wall in 2004, renewed in 2005 for three years, and again in
2008. A photo shows the white wood segment wood fence between two
segments of presumed gray concrete masonry; the wood portion might be a few
inches taller than the masonry.



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING -- DRAFT MARCH 15, 2011

Mr. Courtney said the relief seems to be because of a 20 foot wide pipeline
easement; Mr. Evans confirmed for Mr. Bartnik that the initial approval was
denied, and then allowed on reconsideration.

Appellant Harry Kwon said he has applied for a permanent variance instead of
periodic renewals of the relief because the wooden portion of the screening is
due to the unavoidable necessity created by the 1940s private easement to Sun
Oil Company. The appellant explained in some detail how, if the periodic
renewals are inevitable, a variance will save wasted time and expense for all
concerned.

The appellant added that the compliant masonry portion is prison like and
unpleasing, both when compared to the foot white wooden fence portion--shown
as 35 feet in length in previous Board minutes--and when compared to how it
might look if painted to be more attractive.

The appellant said the original and existing arrangement was a compromise
deemed necessary by the City’'s Legal Department and satisfactory to the City
and to Sunoco, to all concerned and arises out of the easement document and
an Oakland County deed showing the County owns a right of way across his
property, which incorporate any “permanent structure” above the easement. The
wood portion is removable, you can swing it out, and the brick or concrete portion
is “permanent.” The then City Attorney coordinated the resolution of the issues.

Mr. Courtney questioned why the wood portion, if necessary, should not be
limited to the approximately 20 foot portion transected by the 20 foot easement.
Board members and staff discussed the definition of “permanent structure” and
alternatives to wood fencing like demountable masonry or the “fence footer”
solution Chair Lambert said one neighbor suggested.

Assistant City Attorney Forsyth noted that the application does not contain copies
of the controlling agreement referred to by the applicant.

Mr. Bartnik said the pipeline goes under the road and under buildings, asking
what happens to the easement at 2950 Dequindre and 3960 Wardlow, etc. Mr.
Strat agrees it goes under Wattles.

The appellant said the easement holder's assertion of its right involves their
catching up on their enforcement after periods of inattention.

PUBLIC HEARING OPENED

No one was present to speak. Chair Lambert noted there are 3 letters from
neighbors opposed to the request.

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED
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Mr. Courtney said the temporary extensions of the relief are a hedge against the
easement holder at some point changing their mind, and said that as a
representative of the citizens, acknowledging how the appellant feels about the
aesthetics of the masonry, he would need to see documentation that gives full
confirmation to the assumptions and conclusions that have been cited regarding
the pipeline, etc.

Chair Lambert asked how a developer could get authorization put houses over
the pipeline easement. Mr. Forsyth said the City’s situation with regard to the
private easement is in some ways analogous to the City’s situation with regard to
the covenants of private homeowner associations.

Mr. Strat said title companies and title searches are part of the process, with
attendant liability for undiscovered existing easements and agreed that the Board
lacks the information to justify a permanent variance for what some affected
people might regard as unsightly. The Board needs to see the older easement
and related document and the City’s own record.

Deputy City Attorney Forsyth said he would research, verifying the City’'s due
diligence and repeating some of the work of six years ago if the Board needs it.
On the face of it, an ordinance cannot override a private easement unless there
is a public benefit. The current relief could go on year by year forever.

The appellant said in earlier discussions, Sun Oil said to get rid of the entire brick
wall, not just a segment. Mr. Bartnik said the wall should be able to extend up to
the easement without a reason not to. The appellant said the spirit of the
ordinance is to provide protection to the residences abutting a commercial entity.

Chair Lambert suggested the appellant meet with the neighbors affected by the
screen wall and fence to find out what they could live with, and referred to the
letter one of them sent that contains suggestions.

Resolution #BZA 2011-03-17
Moved by Clark
Seconded by Courtney

MOVED, To postpone the hearing to April 19, 2011, for the petitioner to provide
more information.

Vote on the motion on the floor.

Yes: All present (6)
MOTION CARRIED 6-0

C. VARIANCE REQUEST, MINAL GADA AND ASHISH MANEK, 4820
LIVERNOIS - In order to split the subject parcel into 3 separate parcels, a 15 foot

4




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING -- DRAFT MARCH 15, 2011

variance to the required 100 foot lot width requirement for 2 of the proposed
parcels.

ORDINANCE SECTION: 39.10.02
Mr. Evans presented the facts, visuals and the requested variance.

Mr. Bartnik asked if staff confirmed the information in the spreadsheet analysis
provided by the applicant; Mr. Evans advised they did not, but could if desired by
the Board.

Mr. Courtney asked if the site could be split into two lots without a variance; Mr.
Evans confirmed it could.

Chair Lambert asked whether the property, or the proposed southern 170 feet, is
too small for a condo plan.

The appellants, Ms. Gada and Mr. Manek, were accompanied by Bob Lind of
Urban Land Consultants LLC., 8800 23 Mile Rd Shelby Township. Appellant
Manek said he moved to Troy in 2005 and bought the unique property in 2007
and that the proposed two southern lots resulting from a division into three meet
the square footage and other requirements except for the 15 foot lot width deficit.
It was part of a farm subdivided in two phases in the 1950s, when requirements
were different and lots were larger, exceeding zoning requirements. Water and
sewer enabled the homebuilding in the 1980s.

The existing farmhouse was built in 1901; its gravel driveway some 35 feet to the
south turns north from the proposed middle lot.

The appellant said the land division would be no detriment to the surrounding
area, with trees and brush to the east and more traditional, 1990s platted homes
across Livernois.

Mr. Courtney asked whether there is enough square footage for site condos. Mr.
Lind said they worked with City staff and looked at different scenarios. This one
is the simplest; all would require variances, and condos would not be feasible.
Appellant Manek thanked Mr. Evans and staff for their help.

In response to a question by Mr. Bartnik, the applicant attempted to clarify the lot
frontage on nearby properties across Livernois Road.

Mr. Strat asked about the existing storage shed on the property, in what would be
the center lot, and appellant Manek said they will move it to comply with the
code. Mr. Strat said a site condominium appears possible and he feels would
make more sense. It could use the existing curb cut and split the existing drive
with a turnaround. This would work and allow two homes without a variance,
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even if a cul de sac, which the appellants have considered and rejected, would
not.

Mr. Courtney agreed as that condominiums might be a viable alternative.

Chair Lambert asked about the rendering showing two new homes and the
gambrel roof farmhouse, intent to avoid more curb cuts, and agreed with as to
the need to consider alternatives such as site condominiums.

PUBLIC HEARING OPENED

No one was present to speak. Chair Lambert noted there was no written
correspondence from the public.

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED

Resolution #BZA 2011-03-17
Moved by Courtney
Seconded by Bartnik

MOVED, To postpone the hearing to April 19, 2011, so that the appellants can
research the viability of alternatives, including a condominium plan alternative.

Discussion of the motion on the floor.

Chair Lambert gave appellant Manek leave to speak further, and the appellant
asked whether Board members are suggesting consideration of a site condo
served by the existing drive. Mr. Strat said the configuration is at the appellant’s
discretion.

The appellant said that, eight months ago, Planning said for some reason they
could not do condos; he forgets the details, but it included two units as well as
four; they were against rezoning. Chair Lambert said if there is a firm denial from
Planning, the Board will take up the lot split proposal.

Vote on the motion on the floor.

Yes: All present (6)
MOTION CARRIED 6-0

4. COMMUNICATIONS

Mr. Evans said Board members have the latest information from the Michigan Chapter
of the American Planning Association.

5. PUBLIC COMMENT




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING -- DRAFT MARCH 15, 2011

There was no one present who wished to speak.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

Chair Lambert thanked Assistant City Attorney Forsyth for his service with the City of
Troy and wished him well in his new endeavor; the Board has enjoyed working with him
this year. His departure is the City’s loss. Mr. Strat concurred. Assistant City Attorney
Forsyth said he has enjoyed working here in various capacities.

In response to Mr. Strat’'s brief comment on agenda item 3B, Assistant City Attorney
Forsyth reminded the Board that it postponed consideration of the item to next month.

7. ADJOURNMENT

The Board of Zoning Appeals meeting adjourned at 8:58 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

David Lambert, Chair [sf



3.

POSTPONED ITEMS

A.

VARIANCE REQUEST, HARRY KWON, 38921 DEQUINDRE — A variance
from the requirement that the required obscuring wall along the west
property line be constructed of common or face brick, or of poured or

precast masonry or decorative block, in order to maintain the existing wood
fence.

SECTION: 39.10.03
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CITY OF TROY

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT FILE NUMBER
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

PHONE: 248- 524-3364

(;IW  |LOCATION

0/

REGULAR MEETING FEE ($150.00)
FAX: 248-524-3382

EMAL: Dennaot _ - Troy VARIANCE RENEWAL ($35.00)
-MAIL: planning@troymi.gov
http://www _iroymi.gov/Planning SPECIAL MEETING ($750.00)

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE THIRD
TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 7:30 P.M. AT CITY HALL. PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE
APPLICATION, WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, AT LEAST TWENTY-SEVEN (27) DAYS
BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED
ON THE NEXT AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS.

1. ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: 3 S 2] DERLU/NOLE ROAD

LOT NO. >3 SUBDVISION &=YSTZRS DED i IVDRE FARMS
LOCATED ON THE [Wea ™ sipE oF RoaD) __DES-L1s /D IRE
BETWEEN WAT7 (=S AND Ri&g BEAVER

ACREAGE PROPERTY: Aftach legal description if this an acreage parcel

2. PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S): 525} — 2 2 ~2>’é - 937

3. ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS APPEAL: 0 - i

4. REASONS FOR APPEAL: On a separate sheet, please describe the reasons justifying the requested action.

5. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? If yes, provide date(s) and

particulars: /\/C’

Revised 04/01/10



6. APPLICANT INFORMATION:
NAME AR R Y KiwonN
COMPANY TR EDUCHTcoNAL SERL czs  LL-C
ADDRESS SRV DEOLI/INORE ROAD, 7z #

cITY T ReXY ’ STATE __ #77/ zp_ #F053
TELEPHONE (>YP) ¢§7‘\JD/¢[)

E-MAIL o, HARKYMH G779 7L . CON

7. RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO THE OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:
N &EL F

8. OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

NAME

COMPANY

ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

TELEPHONE

E-MAIL

The undersigned hereby declare(s) under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my (our) knowledge, information and belief.

The applicant accepts all responsibility for all of the measurements and dimensions contained within this
application, attachments and/or plans, and the applicant releases the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consultants from any responsibility or liability with respect thereto

, }17[/4 2 /'<>/ K%W ?\/ (PROPERTY OWNER) HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE ABOVE
STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO CONDUCT A SITE VISIT TO
ASCERTAIN PRESENT CONDITIONS.

4 T O \é:l/ — h
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT LWZ&‘W DA anbdi DATE__ / "é‘é (), 21/
PRINT NAME: /‘//4 V% K’&“\// EiorATT

SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER 7 *&7/%‘\” '76:&/&%/' DATEj‘L% /é I/, > 74
PRINT NAME: H 2 /Q/Q%/ K o

Revised 04/01/10



Troy Educational Services, LLC
Troy East & Bloomfield S. KUMON Math & Reading Center
38921 Dequindre Read, Ste. A
Troy. MI 48083
(p) 248.457.0640 (f) 248.457.0641

Justification for the Variance Appeal Application

As attached as Encl. #2, City had granted the Variance in December 14™ 2004, after SUNOCO company
denied the request to erect a concrete wall, as Encl. #4, after the initial variance request, Encl. #3, had been
denied.

As a consequence, a wooden fence had been erected to satisfy all the parties involved. The variance
granted was the result of circumventing the denial by the ROW owner, SUNOCO, of disallowing a concrete
structure on the ROW.

Ever since, the Variance had been renewed every two(2) years just paying the renewal fee.
At this juncture, I am requesting a permanent relief of the variance because we have to comply
with the demand by the owner of the ROW on my premises.

Your thoughtful consideration will be greatly appreciated.

Harry Kwon

Owner,

Troy Educational Park,
38921 Dequindre Road
Troy Michigan 48083

Encl. #1: Mortgage Survey of the Land

Encl. #2: Variance Renewal Letter from the City, dated December 14, 2004

Encl. #3: Revised Variance request dated November 12, 2003.

Encl. #4: Denial Letter from SUNOCO, disallowing a concrete wall, dated October 24, 2003

Encl. #5: Variance Denial Letter from the City, dated September 23, 2003
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NOTE: A BOUNDARY
SURVEY IS NEEDED TO
DETERMINE EXACT SIZE
AND/OR LOCATION OF
PROPERTY LINES.

CERTIFIED TO

O)meﬂ% Bank

Applicant: HARRY H. AND SUNNIE KWON

125.0

Lot 23; EYSTER'S DEQUINDRE FARMS SUBDIVISION NO. 5, being a part of the N.E.
Sec. 24, T.2 N., R.11 E., Troy Twp. (now City of Troy), Oakland County,
recorded in Liber 55 of Plats, Page 58 of Oakland County Records.
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WE HEREBY CERTIFY that we have made a mortgage survey of the
property herein described and that the buildings and improvements
are located as shown and that there are no visible encroachments
upon sold property unless noted and shown.
Is for MORTGAGE purposes only and no property corners were set.
Do not use for establishing fence or building lines.

Certified to all Title Companies.

NOTE: This survey
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December 14, 2004

Harry & Sunnie Kwon
2135 Alfred
Troy. M| 48085

RE: Variance Request — 38921 Dequindre
Mr. & Mrs. Kwon:

The variance granted to you for relief to i—hsta-H a Gr'yh"iﬁgh wood fence in lieu of
a 6" high masonry screen wall for a 35’ long portion of the west property line
where the property borders residential property, is scheduled for renewal in
January.

If you wish to continue this variance, the $25.00 renewal fee must be paid
prior to the meeting. If this payment is made by mail, be sure to include the
addrass of the site requiring approval.

Your request will be Item #2 and will appear on the Board of Zoning Appeals
agenda of Tuesday, January 18, 2005, The meeting convenes at 7:30
p.m. in Council Chambers, Troy City Hall, 500 W. Big Beaver Road, Troy,
Michigan.

Renewals are acted on as part of a consent agenda, however, any Board
member may pull the item in order to address any questions he or she may
have. Failure to appear before the Board could result in demaf of your
variance renewal. : :

“Sincerely, 7
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- Zw'é"/d/l('fc’,‘/
Mark Stimac

Director of Building & Zoning
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Mr. Mark Stimac

Director, Building & Zoning BUILDING DEPARTMENT

City of Troy

500 W. Big Beaver

Troy, Michigan 48084 November 12, 2003

RE: Variance Request - Troy Professional Park
38921 Dequindre

Dear Mark,

City has denied my request for the relief of the Zoning Ordinance in September on the
basis of the ROW contract on the easement by SUNOCO submitted by me to the Board.

Since then, Sunoco has produced a Right Of Way contract attached to the Deed of my
property, which was unknown to me at the time of submission of the original ROW
contract from the Register of Deed office for the August/September Board Hearing.

In light of the newly found the ROW contract, Sunoco is demanding that there will be no
permanent structure on the easement.

| am requesting City to reconsider my request of the Variance on the City Ordinance
which has been submitted, heard and been denied in September Hearing because of the
incorrect information.

Your expedited effort in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Regards,

e ¢——~/~ ;374,7 /Cfr_’/ =

Harry & Sunr{

Troy E KUMO Math & Reading Center
38921 Dequindre Road, Suite A

Troy, MI 48083

(p) 248.457.0640

(f) 248.457.0641

(m) 248.835.6740

Attachment: 1) Letter of Denial Notice from the City,
2) Letter from Sunoco Logistics demanding no permanent structure,
3) Copy of the ROW Easement contract Sunoco sent us
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Sunoco Logistics Sunoco Pipeline L.P.
Do Eastern Area Headquarters

525 Fritztown Road
Sinking Spring, PA 19608

October 24, 2003

Mr. Harry Kwon

38921 Dequindre Road VIA FAX & U.S. MAIL
Troy, Ml 48307

~e: Troy Professional Park
Transit and Storage Company 1942 Easement
Troy Township, Oakland County, Mi
16" CMAR-CTOL, MAC-426A,
SPL FILE # 20021279

Dear Mr. Kwon:

This is in follow up to yesterdays telephone conference call with myself; Russeli Jones,
Manager of Right-of-Way for Sunoco Pipeline L.P. (SPLP); and SPLP's later discussion with
the City of Troy Attorney, Mr. Alan Monigny concerning the proposed concrete wall
construction on the subject project. SPLP can not allow barrier walls that encroach within
and across SPLP's pipeline right-of-way and easement.

SPLP has learned that at your variance request hearing in September 2003, you
produced only the original 1913 Agreement and that the City Zoning Board denied your
request for a variance. The enclosed companion Agreement dated June 2, 1942, between

" Transit and Storage Company; and Nickolas J. Fleming, et als strictly forbids any restriction
to SPLP's right of access to maintain the pipeline. Although, in SPLP's opinion the 1913
Agreement alone restricts such interference with the easement rights, the 1942 Agreement
further outlines the limitations to which the easement may be burdened. Mr. Montgny
=2vised us that you may submit the 1942 Agreement to the Zoning Board and for
reconsideration of your request for a variance. Be advised that SPLP must first review and
approve any alternative design plans prior to submittal of the same to the City of Troy.

At this time, no work will be allowed in SPLP's right-of-way and easement until we
have approved your alternate design plans. Once SPLP has approved alternate design plans
and the City of Troy has granted your variance for the same, formal approval of your project
from SPLP will be in the form of an Amended Right of Way Agreement. The agreement must
be fully signed and notarized before any work is permitted in SPLP's right of way and
easement.
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Mr. Harry Kwon
October 24, 2003
Page 2 of 2

Should you have any question concerning this matter please feel free to contact me at
510-670-3289 or through my email address MAPfister@sunocologistics.com.

Sincerely,

Harll 2. et

Mark A. Pfister
Right of Way Specialist

cc: Mark Stimac - City of Troy, Director of Building and Zoning
Alan Montgny - Attoney for the City of Troy
Russell Jones - SPLP Montello
Chet Kehs - SPLP Montello
Pete Heinrich - SPLP Inkster
Crestina Torrao - SPLP Inkster
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500 West Big Beaver
Troy, Michigan 48084
Fax: (248) 524-0851

WIWW.CLL oY, ni.us

Harry & Sunnie Kwon

September 23, 2003

2136 Alfred
Area code (248) Troy, MI 48085
5::%835:{;&" RE: Variance Request — 38521 Dequindre
Bldg. Ingpeciions
524-3344 Mr. & Mrs. Kwon:
Bidg. Operations . . . .
524-3368 Your request for relief of the Zoning Ordinance was heard before the Board of
City Clerk Zoning Appeals on Wednesday, September 17, 2003.
5243316
Cily Manager The following is fromn the minutes of that meeting:
524.3330
Ccommunity Atfairs  MOVED, to deny the request of Harry & Sunnie Kwon, 38921 Dequindre, for
524-1147 relief of the required screen wail for 2 35 long portion of the west propenty line
Engineering where the property borders residential zoned property.
524-3383
Finance ¢ Determination of City Attorney’s office that "right of way” agreement

524-341)
Fire-Administration <
524-3419

Human Resources o
524-3339 Yeas:

information Techndl92OTION TO DENY REQUEST CARRIED

619-T279

Law

524-3320

Libpary

524-3545

Parks & Recrealion

524-3484

Planning o
524-3364 MS/pp
Police-Adminisiration -
524-3443

ubiic Works

534-3370

Parchasing

524-3338

Real Estate & Development
524-3458

Treasurer

524-3334

Generai information

524.3300

All -7

does not prohibit the construction of a structure on this easement.
Petitioner has not dernonstrated a hardship with this fand.

, A S
Mark Stimac
Director of Building & Zoning
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 15, 2008

ITEM #2 — con'’t.
MOTION TO APPROVE RENEWAL REQUESTS CARRIED

ITEM #3 — RENEWAL REQUESTED. HARRY & SUNNIE KWON, 38921
DEQUINDRE, for relief to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry
screen wall required by Section 39.10.01 for a 35’ long portion of the west property line
where the property borders residential property.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioners are requesting renewal of a variance granted
by this Board to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall
for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property borders residential
zoned property. This item last appeared before this Board at the meeting of January
2005 and was granted a three-year renewal. Conditions remain the same and we have
no complaints or objections on file.

MOVED, to grant Harry & Sunnie Kwon, 38921 Dequindre, a three-year renewal of relief
to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall as required by
Section 39.10.01 for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property
borders residential property.

e Conditions remain the same.
e There are no complaints or objections on file.

ITEM #4 — RENEWAL REQUESTED. FRANCO MANCINI, 6693 ROCHESTER ROAD
(PROPOSED ADDRESS), for relief of the Ordinance to construct a new one-story office
building adjacent to Residential Zoned property without a screen wall as required by
Section 39.10.01.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioner is requesting relief of the Ordinance to construct
a new one-story building adjacent to Residential Zoned property without a screen wall
as required by Section 39.10.01. This item last appeared before this Board at the
meeting of January 16, 2007 and was granted approval for one year. This building has
not been constructed at this time therefore an approval for one additional year is
suggested.

MOVED, to grant Franco Mancini, 6693 Rochester Road a one-year renewal of relief to
construct a new one-story office building adjacent to Residential Zoned property without
a screen wall as required by Section 39.10.01.

e One-year time frame will give the Board the opportunity to determine if a screen
wall would be more effective.

e One-year time frame will give the Board the opportunity to see the final
construction of the building.

¢ One-year time frame will give residents in the area the chance to determine if the
natural vegetation will provide enough screening.

2
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 18, 2005

ITEM #6 — con’t.

e This site plan addresses both the safety concerns and integrity of this corner.
Yeas: All-7
MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCES CARRIED

ITEM #7 — INTERPRETATION REQUESTED. JOHN PITRONE, OF THE HAYMAN
COMPANY, 5700 CROOKS, SUITE 219, for an interpretation that the proposed use of
an office space is permitted in the R-C Zoning District.

Mr. Stimac explained that he had received a written request from Honigman Miller
Schwartz & Cohn LLP, representing Mr. Pitrone asking that this request be withdrawn.

Motion by Courtney
Supported by Gies

MOVED, to accept the request for withdrawal of Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn LLP,
representing Mr. Pitrone of the Hayman Company, 5700 Crooks, Suite 219, for an
interpretation that a proposed use of an office space is permitted in the R-C Zoning
District.

Yeas: All -7
MOTION TO ACCEPT WITHDRAWAL REQUEST CARRIED

ITEM #8 (ITEM #2) - RENEWAL REQUESTED. HARRY & SUNNIE KWON, 38921
DEQUINDRE, for relief to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry
screen wall required by Section 39.10.01 for a 35’ long portion of the west property line
where the property borders residential property.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioners are requesting renewal of a variance granted
by this Board to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall
for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property borders residential
zoned property. This item last appeared before this Board at the meeting of January
2004 and was granted a one-year variance to allow the Board to study both the
appearance and need for maintenance of the fence installed. Conditions remain the
same and we have no complaints or objections on file.

Mr. Kwon was present and stated that he had nothing to add.

Motion by Courtney
Supported by Fejes
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 18, 2005

ITEM #8 (ITEM #2) — con’t.

MOVED, to grant Harry & Sunnie Kwon, 38921 Dequindre, a three (3) year renewal of
relief to maintain a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall required
by Section 39.10.01 for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property
borders residential property.

e To allow enough time for the adjacent subdivision to be constructed.
e To make sure that maintenance is kept up on this fence.

Yeas: All -7
MOTION TO GRANT RENEWAL FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS CARRIED

Mr. Hutson asked if this variance could be made a permanent variance because of the
fact that this property is on an easement and Sun Oil will not allow any type of
permanent structure to be put in this location. Mr. Stimac explained that Section
43.76.00 of the Ordinance requires that a variance on a screen wall be established for a
period of three (3) years first, and after the initial three (3) years it could then be
changed to a permanent variance. Mr. Stimac also said that one of the reasons for the
three-year limit is to make sure that the petitioner is maintaining this screen wall.

Mr. Hutson then asked what would happen if this fence were not maintained. Mr.
Stimac said it would then be in violation of the Zoning Ordinance and ultimately the
Courts would require maintenance of this fence. Mr. Stimac further explained that the
Building Inspection Department is responsible to make sure that these fences and/or
walls are maintained.

Mr. Kwon said that part of their business is to provide customer satisfaction and they
would maintain this wall.

Mr. Strat said that there are no reassurances that some time in the future this property
would be sold and Mr. Kwon would not own it any longer.

The Board of Zoning Appeals adjourned at 8:28 P.M.

Matthew Kovacs — Chairman

Pamela Pasternak — Recording Secretary



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 20, 2004

ITEM #6 — con'’t.
MOTION TO DENY REQUEST CARRIED

ITEM #7 — VARIANCE REQUESTED. HARRY & SUNNIE KWON, 38921
DEQUINDRE, for relief to install a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry
screen wall for a 35’ long portion of the west property line where the property borders
residential zoned property. The 6’ high screen wall is required by Section 39.10.01 of
the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioner is requesting relief to install a 6’ high wood
fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall for a 35’ long portion of the west property
line where the property borders residential zoned property. This portion of the site has
an underground pipeline easement. The 6’ high screen wall is required by Section
39.10.01 of the Zoning Ordinance.

This item was heard before this Board at the meeting of September 17, 2003 and was
denied based on a determination of the City Attorney’s office that the “right of way”
agreement did not prohibit the construction of a structure on this easement. On
December 16, 2003 the Board voted to reconsider this item based upon some new
easement documents that were found. At the December 16, 2003 meeting action on
this item was postponed to allow for the publication of a new Public Hearing based on
the vote to reconsider. New hearing notices have been sent out regarding the request.

Mr. Kwon was present and stated that he is willing to comply with the Zoning
requirements and will abide by the decision of this Board. Mr. Kwon also said that he
would have put up the wall; however, Sun Oil would not allow the construction of a
permanent structure in the easement. Sun Oil has agreed to allow Mr. Kwon to put up a
6’ high fence as long as this section could be removed if they had to have access to the
pipeline.

Mr. Hutson asked Mr. Kwon about the construction of the fence. Mr. Kwon informed Mr.
Hutson that originally they wished to put up a landscaped berm, but Sunoco would not
allow a berm in the easement.

The Chairman opened the Public Hearing.

Michael Sucharski attorney for the development company of the land behind this
property was present. Mr. Sucharski stated that they object to this variance due to the
fact that the developer does not feel a wood fence in the middle of the masonry wall
would be aesthetically pleasing and also expressed concern over the maintenance of
the wood fence. Mr. Sucharski stated that a brick wall would be on either side of the
wood fence, and feels that the future owner of the lot backing up to this property would
object to the looks of this fence. Mr. Sucharski also suggested that perhaps footings
could be put in on either side of the pipeline and then perhaps the brick wall could be
put in supported by some type of beam.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 20, 2004

ITEM #7 — con’t.

Mr. Kovacs asked for clarification regarding what Mr. Sucharski is looking for regarding
aesthetics. Mr. Sucharski said that they would like to see one look on this property
rather than two different types of fencing. Mr. Sucharski was concerned because they
would have approximately four (4) lots, which would back up to this wall and he felt that
it would not be aesthetically pleasing.

Mr. Maxwell asked if this Board could recommend a landscaped berm along the entire
property. Mr. Stimac indicated that although he was not involved in the original
negotiations with Sun Oil, he thought that a landscaped berm was one of the options
investigated that Sun Oil would not allow on this easement.

Mr. Kwon said that Sun Oil would not allow a berm in this easement because Sun Oil
perceives this as a permanent structure. Mr. Kwon further stated that the wooden fence
was agreeable to Sun Oil, and would be able to be removed if Sun Oil needed to get to
this pipeline. Mr. Kwon also said that they were going to attempt to make this wooden
fence match the masonry wall as much as possible, and stated that this was the final
resolution agreed upon between Sun Oil and himself. Mr. Maxwell stated that he would
like to see some visual conformity along this wall. Mr. Kwon said that they would make
this fence look good on both sides and would try to make it look as much like the brick
wall as possible.

Mr. Kovacs said that he understood from Mr. Kwon’s comments that the wooden fence
would look very much like the masonry wall. Mr. Sucharski stated that he did not
understand why the brick wall could not be put in, as the pipeline runs under the streets,
and was also worried about the maintenance issue of the wood fence. Mr. Kwon stated
that there is nothing he can do, as Sun QOil dictates the requirements for this easement.
Mr. Kovacs pointed out that the City has determined that Sun Oil has the right to limit
what may be placed on this easement. Mr. Maxwell stated that if this variance was
granted, it would be on a renewable basis and any concerns regarding the appearance
and/or maintenance of this fence would be addressed before it was renewed a second
time.

Mr. Stimac pointed out that many of the streets in the area pre-existed the easement ,
and there are certain regulations that the City must comply with regarding regulations of
easement rights. Mr. Stimac also stated that there are different requirements for public
improvements compared to private property rights.

No one else wished to be heard and the Public Hearing was closed.
There are no written approvals on file. There is one (1) written objection on file.
Mr. Stimac further stated that Mr. Kwon is proposing a wood fence, and he has not seen

a wood fence that would exactly match a concrete wall. He indicated that although it
could be stained to come close to the look of the masonry wall, in his opinion you would



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 20, 2004

ITEM #7 — con’t.

be able to tell them apart. Mr. Stimac also said that he did not want the Board to think
that this fence would look exactly like the brick wall.

Mr. Maxwell asked if there was any way to build a brick type structure to match the rest
of the wall. Mr. Stimac said that it would be possible; however, he has not seen
anything indicating that Sunoco would allow this type of structure. Mr. Maxwell then
said that it may be possible for this Board to grant a variance, which would not require
any type of wall or screening. Mr. Stimac confirmed that this Board could stipulate that
nothing would be required. Mr. Maxwell stated that he would be in favor of either just
landscaping or absolutely nothing in this easement. Mr. Hutson questioned Mr. Maxwell
regarding his statement, and Mr. Maxwell clarified that he did not mean for Mr. Kwon to
put in landscaping but that the future residents would put in the landscaping on their
side of the property and if a screening wall was not required, at least it would be
aesthetically pleasing.

Mr. Kwon expressed concern about not having anything to separate this property from
the residential property. Mr. Kwon felt that the screen wall would protect the residents
and was concerned about the liability involved if this property was not separated from
the residential property.

Mr. Hutson asked what would be required to grant a variance. Mr. Stimac informed the
Board that Section 39.10.04 of the Ordinance allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to ”
... waive or modify the requirement of a screen wall where cause can be shown that no
good purpose would be served and also that such modifications would not be
detrimental to the surrounding property...”

Motion by Hutson
Supported by Courtney

MOVED, to grant Harry & Sunnie Kwon, 38921 Dequindre a one (1) year renewable
variance to install a 6’ high wood fence in lieu of a 6’ high masonry screen wall for a 35’
long portion of the west property line where the property borders residential zoned

property.

e Wooden structure to be as close in appearance as possible to the masonry-
screen wall required by the Ordinance.

e Fence will comply with the dictates of Sun Oil regarding what may be constructed
in this easement.

¢ One-year time frame will allow Board to study both appearance and need for
maintenance.

Yeas: 5 — Maxwell, Courtney, Gies, Hutson, Kovacs
Absent: 1 - Vleck



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL JANUARY 20, 2004

ITEM #7 — con’t.
MOTION TO GRANT VARIANCE FOR ONE (1) YEAR CARRIED

Mr. Kovacs stated that he believes that this is the best solution the Board could arrive at
due to the restrictions put on this property by Sun Oil.

ITEM #8 - VARIANCE REQUESTED. MR. & MRS. STEPHEN SLAVIK, 2949
VINEYARDS DR., for relief to construct a new, enclosed swimming pool addition on the
rear of the existing home. This addition would result in an 18’ rear yard setback where
Section 30.10.01 requires a 45’ rear yard setback in R-1A Zoning Districts.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioner is requesting relief of the Zoning Ordinance to
construct a new, enclosed swimming pool addition on the rear of the existing home.
The site plan submitted indicates the addition will result in an 18’ rear yard setback to
the south property line. Section 30.10.01 requires a 45’ rear yard setback in R-1A
Zoning Districts.

Mr. Slavik was present and stated that he was the owner of this home as well as a
Building Contractor. Mr. Slavik explained that the reason they chose this home was to
be close to the school his daughter was attending. Mr. Slavik stated that his wife needs
water therapy twelve months out of the year and that is the main reason they wish to put
in this pool addition. This home is situated on a corner lot, which is long and narrow.
The neighbor on the west would not be affected by this addition and the addition would
be approximately 47’ to the side entry of the garage of the neighbor directly to the south.
Mr. Slavik did not feel this addition would affect either neighbor and furthermore the
addition would sit down in a “hollow” and would not be visible from the street.

The Chairman opened the Public Hearing. No one wished to be heard and the Public
Hearing was closed.

There are four (4) written approvals on file. There is one (1) written objection on file.

Mr. Kovacs asked what the setback requirements were to put in a pool and Mr. Stimac
explained that an in-ground or aboveground-uncovered pool could be placed within 6’
from the side or rear property line and it is a recommendation that it be placed 10’ from
the house.

Mr. Maxwell asked what the height of the addition was and Mr. Slavik said that he
thought it was about 17’ to the peak of the addition.

Mr. Kovacs clarified that a pool was considered an accessory structure and therefore if
uncovered could be placed within 6’ of the property line. Mr. Kovacs said that he
thought this was a very unique situation.



Documents filed by petitioner on 4-10-11 follow this page



Sunoco Logistics Sunoco Pipeline L.P.

hz Eastern Area Headquarters
= 525 Fritztown Road

Sinking Spring, PA 19608

November 13, 2003

Mr. Harry Kwon
38921 Dequindre Road VIA FAX & U.S. MAIL
Troy, Ml 48307

Re: Troy Professional Park Fence
Troy Township, Oakland County, Ml
16" CMAR-CTOL, MAC-426A,
SPL FILE # 20021279

Dear Mr. Kwon:

Sunoco Pipeline L.P. (SPLP) has reviewed your faxed copy of proposed fence across the 16"
pipeline from Atef Hanna of Spalding DeDecker Associates Inc., said faxes are dated
11/11/03, for the above referenced project and has the following comments pertaining to
potential impact to SPLP 16" high-pressure crude oil pipeline.

The custom-built fence and corner post configuration as shown:

- The fence panel over the pipeline will be a board on board (shadow box) design 12
feet in length by 6' high. And utilize a U-hanger type connection at the inside of
corner posts, for easy removal.

- No corner post will be located closer than 6 feet from the centerline of the 16"
pipeline.

- Typical 8' board on board installation will be used to complete the fence across the
right-of-way.

- This is acceptable.

SPLP has approved the alternate design plans. Formal approval of your project from
SPLP will be in the form of an Amended Right of Way Agreement. At this time, no work will
be allowed in SPLP's right-of-way and easement until SPLP has received the executed
agreements. Please find enclosed three agreements and forward two signed and notarized
agreements to me for further handling and execution by Sunoco Pipeline L.P.

Along with the above comments it is to be understood that no work will be permitted within or
adjacent to our pipelines without the presence of a SPLP representative. It is further
understood that no materials, soil stockpiles or equipment are to be stored over or near
SPLP's pipeline. Should heavy equipment be operated over our pipeline, additional



Mr. Harry Kwon
November 13, 2003
Page 2 of 2

protection as prescribed by SPLP's field representative may be required to prevent over
stress of SPLP's pipe.

Should you have any question concerning this matter please feel free to contact me at
610-670-3289 or through my email address MAPfister@sunocologistics.com.

Sincerely,

Hond. Gt

Mark A. Pfister
Right of Way Specialist

cc: Allan Motzny - Attoney for the City of Troy w/sketch
Atef Hanna - Spaulding, DeDecker and Assoc.
Chet Kehs - SPLP Montello

Pete Heinrich - SPLP Inkster w/sketch
Crestina Torrao - SPLP Inkster w/sketch



MAC-426

AMENDMENT TO RIGHT-OF-WAY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this __ day of 2003, by and
between Harry H. Kwon and Sunnie Kwon, as fee owner and whose address is 2136
Alfred Driver, Troy, Ml 48098, hereinafter called "KWON”, and Sunoco Pipeline L.P., a
Texas limited partnership, with an office at 525 Fritztown Road, Sinking Spring,
Pennsylvania 19608, hereinafter sometimes called "SPLP",

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a certain Right-of-Way Agreement dated
July 13, 1913, executed and delivered by William Dunn etux to The Imperial Qil
Company and recorded in the Clerk's Office of Oakland County, State of Michigan in
Liber Book 262 of Deeds, Page 11, said The Imperial Oil Company, Limited, there was
granted the right of way to lay, maintain, operate and remove pipelines and erect,
maintain, operate and remove a telegraph and telephone line over and through the
lands of said William Dunn etux situate in the Township of Troy, County of Qakland,
State of Michigan as more fully described in said Right-of-Way Agreement, which
agreement is included herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a certain Right-of-Way Agreement dated
January 2, 1914, executed and delivered by William Perkins etux to The Imperial Qil
Company and recorded in the Clerk's Office of Oakland County, State of Michigan in
Liber Book 2 of Miscellaneous Deeds, Page 243, said The Imperial Oil Company there
was granted the right to erect, maintain and operate a telegraph line, consisting of a line
of poles and wires, over and through the lands of said William Perkins etux situate in
the Township of Troy, County of Oakland, State of Michigan as more fully described in
said Right-of-Way Agreement, which agreement is included herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a certain Right-of-Way Agreement dated
June 2, 1942, by and between Transit and Storage Company and Nicholas J. Fleming,
Edith P. Commin and T. Gordon Scupholm as recorded in the Register's office of



Oakland County, Michigan in Liber 1410, Page 101-9, situated in Township of Troy,
County of Oakland, State of Michigan as more fully described in said Right-of-Way
Agreement, which agreement is included herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the plat of the "Eyster's Dequindre Farms Subdivision
No. 5", in Troy Township, Oakland County, State of Michigan, recorded in Liber Book
55 of Plats, Page 58, with a recording date of November 16, 1944, as more fully
described in said Plat, which Plat is included herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, by mesne conveyances all rights, title and interests originally
granted under the aforesaid Right of Way Agreements dated July 13, 1913, January 2,
1914, June 2, 1942 and November 16, 1944, is now owned by SPLP; and

WHEREAS, KWON is the present owner of a certain tract of land consisting of
lot 23, of the aforesaid "Eyster's DeQuindre Farms Subdivision No. 5" Plat, as
described in the following Deed dated January 3, 2003 from Traci L. Rink, Attorney-in-
fact for Verasakdi Therakulsathit, a single man and Moneta Therakulsathit, a single
woman to Harry H. Kwon and Sunnie Kwon, husband and wife, recorded in Liber
29478, Page 870, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Oakland County. Said
tract of land is subject to the above-described Right-of-Way Agreements; and

WHEREAS, KWON has requested SPLP to limit and restrict its right-of-way and
easement through, under and across said tract of land; and

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate KWON, SPLP will not object to limiting
and restricting its right-of-way and easement through, under and across said tract of

land; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual
advantages accruing or expected to accrue to the parties hereto by virtue of this
Amendment, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby for themselves
and their respective successors and assigns, covenant and agree that the aforesaid
Right-of-Way Agreement dated July 13, 1913, January 2, 1914, June 2, 1942 and
November 16, 1944 shall be and the same is hereby amended by reference thereto to

provide as follows:

1) SPLP's right-of-way and easement as it traverses the land of KWON shall be thirty
feet (30") in width over, upon, under and across the aforesaid lands of KWON, the
centerline of which is ten feet (10') to the northerly side and twenty feet (20') to the

southerly side of SPLP's existing pipeline.

2) SPLP shall have the right, at any time, to re-lay, replace, operate, maintain, repair,
alter, relocate, change the size of, construct additional lines of pipe, and remove any
of its pipelines, together with the right, at any time or times, to construct, install, test,
operate, maintain, protect, repair, upgrade, replace, reinstall, relocate, remove
and/or abandon underground communication system(s) consisting of, but not limited
to, conduits, cables, wires, underground splicing boxes, switches, terminals and any
other appurtenances thereto, for the transmission of voice, video, data or other

e



5)

communications on, in, over, under, through, across and within the aforesaid Thirty
feet wide right-of-way and easement,

Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, neither KWON, nor its agents,
successors and assigns shall build any structure, improvement or obstruction on,
construct artificial surfaces, or place bodies of water, permit or plant trees, excavate
within, change the grade of, or use SPLP's rights-of-way or any part thereof, in any
way which will interfere with SPLP's immediate and/or unimpeded access to SPLP's
pipeline and communications system facilities located therein or otherwise interfere
with SPLP's proper and safe use, operation, enjoyment and lawful exercise of any of
the rights herein granted or confirmed without first having obtained SPLP's approval

in writing.

SPLP shall have the right, but not the obligation, at SPLP's sole cost and expense,
to clear the rights-of- way and easement of brush, trees and overhanging limbs
which have grown or encroached thereon, to maintain immediate and/or unimpeded
access to SPLP's pipeline and communication system located therein. SPLP shall
not be liable for damages to any trees, brush or tree limbs occasioned upon the
rights-of-way and easement during the exercise of any of the rights herein granted

or confirmed.

KWON, their successors and assigns, are required to submit plans in accordance
with the current issue of SPLP's General Engineering Restrictions for any proposed
Improvements in, on or about the right-of-way and easement of SPLP, or any
proposed Improvements to said tract of land which will have the effect of interfering
with the rights of SPLP, and must obtain SPLP's formal approval of plans and
consent in writing (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld), to said
Improvements before any work of any kind is done on said right-of-way and
easement and that construction of said Improvements shall be subject to the

following conditions:

a) Any deviation, change, or revision to the above referenced drawings is strictly
prohibited without SPLP having first given its written approval (such consent not
to be unreasonably withheld).

b) The construction, installation, maintenance and/or reconstruction of the
Improvements in, on or about the right-of-way and easement of SPLP are and

shall be subject to the prior rights of SPLP.

c) KWON, its agents, contractors, successors and assigns shall at all times be
obligated to promptly maintain, repair, alter and renew those certain
Improvements upon notice in writing from SPLP requiring them to do so for the
purpose of protecting and safeguarding SPLP's pipeline and communication
system from damage or injury, all at KWON's sole cost and expense.

d) SPLP, in the exercise of any of its rights, shall not be liable in any manner or
respect whatsoever for any damages occasioned to those certain Improvements
located along and in its right-of-way and easement, and KWON, its successors

3.



and assigns shall and do assume all risk and expense which may be involved in
any repair, replacement and/or reconstruction of said Improvements. SPLP may
temporarily barricade and seal off from public use all or any portion of KWON
land that it deems necessary for reasons of safety and to facilitate performance

of its work.

e) Itis further agreed that should any of the Improvements constructed pursuant to
the above provisions be dedicated to any governmental body of the State of
Michigan, including county or municipality, said dedication will be subject to all
prior rights and privileges of SPLP contained herein and in the aforesaid Right-

of-Way Agreement.

fy KWON, its successors and assigns covenant and agree to and shall at all times
indemnify, protect, defend and save harmless SPLP from and against all cost or
expense, including attorney's fees, resulting from any and all losses, damages,
detriments, suits, claims, demands or charges which SPLP may directly or
indirectly suffer, sustain or be subjected to by reason of or on account of the
construction, use, maintenance, repair, alteration, renewal or removal of the
aforesaid Improvements in, on or about the right-of-way and easement of SPLP
whether such losses and damages be suffered or sustained by SPLP directly or
by its employees, agents, servants, contractors or licensees, or be suffered or
sustained by other persons or corporations representing KWON, their
employees, servants, contractors, agents or others who seek to hold SPLP

liable.

g) KWON, and their agents, contractors, successors and assigns shall give SPLP
not less than seventy-two (72) hours notice prior to any proposed excavation,
drilling, boring, grading, construction or installation of utilities over or near SPLP's
pipeline, communication system and right-of-way by contacting the at .

All other terms, conditions, provisions and restrictions of the Right-of-Way
Agreements dated July 13, 1913, January 2, 1914, June 2, 1942 and November 16, -
1944, except as modified and amended by this Agreement, are hereby ratified and
confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

The terms, conditions and provisions of this Amendment to Right-of-Way
Agreements shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, executors and
administrators, personal representative, successors and assigns of the parties .

hereto.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to by duly executed

the day and year aforesaid.

Wftness\
\

/ | . - ‘.

Byl DIANNE SKLAR

Wltness

/ QJZAMJ S é / ey

By:  DIANNE SKLAR

Withess

Prepared by and return to:
Mark A. Pfister

Sunoco Pipeline L.P.

525 Fritztown Road
Sinking Spring, PA 19464

L
B

/ 2T /?f/‘/""7 >({¢4/ﬂ 2
By: Harry wj/on
Title: Fee

7 )/
Ny VZJWVW*AW AT

By: Sunnie Kwon
Title: Fee Owner

SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.
By: Sunoco Logistic Partners Operations GP LLC
its General Partner

By: David A. Justin,‘ its Vice President



STATE OF MICHIGAN ;
§
COUNTY OF TROY :
¢ .
ON this M_%day of \Q_ﬁﬁ{ 2003, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Harry H. Kwon and Sunnie Kwon,

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes

therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hergunto set my hand and official seal.

< - : :
OIANNE SKLAR Norary Pubiic

Hotacy Putilic, Oakiand County, M|
Agting in_ LY YA A G0,
My Comrnlasion Expires B/12/2004

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

ON this day of , 2003, before me the subscriker, a Notary
Public in and for said County, appeared David A. Justin, to me personally known, who,
being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice President of Sunoco Logistics
Partners Operations GP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the general partner
of Sunoco Pipeline L.P., a Texas limited partnership and David A. Justin acknowledged
the execution of said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public



From: Brenda Bradford

To: Planning
Subject: Public Hearing on March 15, 2011
Date: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 11:22:33 AM

March 15, 2011

Location: 38921 Dequindre

Zoning Ordinance Sections: 39.10.03

Parcel No: 20-24-226-087

Property Owner and Applicant: Harry H. and Sunnie Kwon

My name is Karl F. Kolbe, M.D., and I am the President of the Dequindre
Professional Association which is located at 38865 and 38815 Dequindre, south of
the 38921 Dequindre Property. The wood fence on 38921 Dequindre property is an
"eye sore" and is unacceptable. A cement wall will also have less maintenance and
will last longer. All of the businesses have conformed to the ordinance of a cement
wall and it should be uniform, across the board.

Please take my view into consideration tonight during the Public Hearing.
Thank you in advance for your time.

Karl F. Kolbe, M.D.
President of Dequindre Professional Association


mailto:bbradfordaim@yahoo.com
mailto:planning@troymi.gov

Date: March 11, 2011

To: Troy Planning Department
500 W. Big Beaver
Troy, M| 48084
planning@troymi.gov
248-524-3364

From: Chris and Cindy Oesterling
3928 Wardlow Ct. (Lot #4)
Troy, M| 48083
88-20-24-230-007
chris@icircuits.com
248-561-9390 (cell)

Subject: City of Troy Zoning Appeals - Variance from the requirement that the required obscuring
wall along the west property line be constructed of common or face brick, or of poured or precast
masonry or decorative block, in order to maintain the exiting wood fence.

Location: 38921 Dequindre
Zoning Ordinance Sections:  39.10.03
Parcel No. : 20-24-226-087

Property Owner and Applicant: Harry H. and Sunnie Kwon
Dear Troy,

Thank you for the opportunity to voice our concerns over the variance request by the business
located at 38921 Dequindre. Our backyard (Lot #4) faces the cast wall so we can easily see the
wood fence at the back of Lot #2. It is also very visible from the Wardlow Street since there is not a
home built on Lot #2.

We strongly suggest the business be required to follow zoning requirements as the rest of the
businesses already have.

e Aesthetically the wood fence is much less attractive than the existing cast wall

e The wood fence is not consistent with the existing cast wall so it “sticks out”

e The wood fence is less secure than the cast wall

e The wood fence requires a lifetime of maintenance (e.g. painting and replacement of the

rotting wood)
e We have attached three photos to illustrate these points

My wife recently spoke with our subdivision builder Mike and he confirmed that even though the fence
does sit on top of a buried gas line there is a fence footer solution for the cast wall. We feel it is an
obligation of the business owners to follow the zoning rules.

My next door neighbor Sam Ahmad (Lot #3) and | are in full agreement on this matter. If requested I
can get a signed petition from Sam and the other homeowners In the Birchwood Estates subdivision.

Please feel free to contact me anytime with questions or comments.
Thank you.

Chris Oesterling



A
-

i e i
Lol .y ).




[T ’
Al WAY







From: Troymd1l

To: Planning
Subject: public hearing 3-15-2011
Date: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 1:54:24 PM

To whom it may concern:
Re: Variance for parcel 20-24-226-087

I am the neighbor in the adjacent lot. | am opposed to giving the variance. The wood fence has an
unacceptable appearance and lowers property values.

Sincerely,

Robert Saieg
38815 Dequindre
Troy, Mi 48083


mailto:troymd1@aol.com
mailto:planning@troymi.gov

3.

POSTPONED ITEMS

B.

VARIANCE REQUEST, MONSIGNOR ZOUHAIR TOMA KAJBOU, 2442 E.
BIG BEAVER ROAD, ST. JOSEPH CHALDEAN CATHOLIC CHURCH —
In order to construct an addition to the church and a new driveway: 1) An 8
foot variance from the requirement that the addition be set back 50 feet from
the west property line, 2) a 43 foot variance from the requirement that the
proposed driveway be set back at least 50 feet from the west property line,
and 3) a variance from the requirement that a landscaped berm be provided
between the proposed driveway and the west property line.

SECTION: 10.30.04 (B), (E), (F)
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CITY OF TROY FEB 11 2011

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION 111 ne

CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT FILE NUMBER 7442 Aits /AEAVER EAST

| Cit y of |LocATION

REGULAR MEETING FEE ($150.00)

Tl Oy VARIANCE RENEWAL ($35.00)

SPECIAL MEETING ($650.00)

500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
PHONE: 248-524-3384

FAX: 248-524-3382

E-MAIL: evanspm@iroyml.gov
http/Amww.troymi.gov/CodeEnforceament/#

Ll

ST T0SEPH CHALLERN CATHOLIC CHurLtH

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE THIRD
TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 7:30 P.M. AT CITY HALL. PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE
APPLICATION, WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, AT LEAST TWENTY-SEVEN (27) DAYS
BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED
ON THE NEXT AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS.

ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:; 2442 E. BIG BEAVER ROAD, TROY, MI 48083

LOT NO. SUBDIVISION
LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF (ROAD) BIG BEAVER RQAD
BETWEEN DEQU!NDRE ROAD AND JOKN R. ROAD

ACREAGE PROPERTY: Aftach legal description if this an acreage parcel

2. PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S); 20-25-126-024

3. ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS APPEAL: SECTION6.21E AND F

4, REASONS FOR APPEAL: On a separale sheet, please describe the reasons justifying the requested action. See
Submittal Checklist

5. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? If yes, provide date(s) and

particulars:

Revised 11/30/10



8. APPLICANT INFORMATION:
name Monsignor Zouhair Toma Kajbou

company Ol- Joseph Chaldean Catholic Church

ADDRESs 2442 E. Big Beaver Road

ciry JToy state Ml p 48083
TeLepHoNE 248-528-3676

E-MAIL

7. APPLICANT’S AFFILIATION TO THE PROPERTY OWNER:

8. OWNER OF SUBJEGT PROPERTY:
name Monsignor Zouhair Toma Kajbou

comrany St- Joseph Chaldean Catholic Church

ADDRESs 2442 E. Big Beaver Road

ciry 110y state Ml -p 48083
TeLepHONE 248-528-3676

E-MAIL

The undersighed hereby declare(s) under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my (our) knowledge, information and belief.

The applicant accepts all responsibility for ali of the measurements and dimenslons contained within this
application, attachments and/or plans, and the applicant releases the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consultants from any responsibility or liability with respect thereto

, Monsignor Zoubair Toma Kajbou o perTy OWNER) HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE ABOVE
STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO CONDUCT A SITE VISIT TO
ASCERTAIN PRESENT GONDITIONS.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT _— paTe S /11 | 201

. / . —
PRINT NAME: A’{.’f,?y i Jorsie

SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER DATE

PRINT NAME:

Revised 11/30/10



Residential
Commercial
Industrial

Architects / Engineers / Planners
February 10, 2011

Mr. Paul Evans

City of Troy Planning Department
500 W. Big Beaver Road

Troy, MI 48084

RE: St. Joseph’s Chaldean Catholic Church
2442 E. Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48083

Mr. Paul Evans,

We are requesting variances for the following items in regards to the Troy Zoning Ordinance
Section 6.21, subsections E and F:

1. The proposed vestibule relates to subsection E, which states that there shall be a minimum
of'a 50°-0” side yard setback. The proposed vestibule area will encroach on the setback by
approximately 7°-6”, which we are asking for a variance on. This new vestibule area would
serve as a covered area for the rear entry door.

2. The proposed drive relates to subsection F, which states that the side yard area abutting a
residential district will be maintained as open landscaped area. The proposed new drive will
violate this part of the ordinance, which we are asking for a variance on. The new drive will
conform to the landscape requirements set forth in the zoning ordinance. This drive will
alleviate the congestion and traffic on Big Beaver because it will become a second entrance
to the site. The current entrance has a drop off area which tends to create backups onto Big
Beaver. The new drive does not have a drop off area and will be a straight access to the
parking lot at the rear of the site.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns. (248-985-9101)
Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

Dan Swiontoniowski
Project Manager

31471 Northwestern Highway, Suite 2 720 Ann Arbor, Ste. 312
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334-2575 Flint, Michigan 48502
Phone 248-985-9101 Phone: 810-238-9140
Fax 248-985-9105 Fax: 810-238-9142

Website: GAVASSOCIATES.COM



ST. JOSEPH CHALDEAN

ZONNING: R1-E: ONE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING PART OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF

SECTION 25, T.2N., R.ME., CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN,
DESCRIBED AS :

COMMENCING AT THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SSAID SECTION; S.0024'53"E.,
102.01 FEET ALONG THE N.-S. 1/4 LINE TO THE P.0.B.; THENCE
CONTINUING ALONG SAID LINE S.00724'53"E., 565.60 FEET; THENCE
S.89'24'08"W., 432.27 FEET, THENCE N.0014'11"E., 572.10 FEET TO THE
SOUTH R.0.W. LINE OF BIG BEAVER ROAD (102.00’ 1/2 WD.); THENCE
ALONG SAID S. R.O.W. LINE S.89'44'48"E., 437.88 FEET (M.) TO THE P.0.B..
CONTAINING 5.712 ACRES OF LAND.

SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORDS, IF ANY.

ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 20-25-126-024.

PROPERTY OWNER

PROJECT DIRECTORIES:

CITY OF TROY

200 WEST BIG BEAVER
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
TELEPHONE: 248-524-3300

ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLAND COUNTY

MR. ED PEET

PERMIT SUPERVISOR

PERMITS & ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS DEPARTMENT
2420 PONTIAC LAKE ROAD

WATERFOTD, MI 48328

TELEPHONE: 248-858-4835

ST. JOSEPH CHALDEAN CATHOLIC CHURCH

2442 E. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48083
CONTACT PERSON:

REVERENED MONSIGNOR ZOUHAIR TOMA KAJBOU

TELEPHONE: 248-528—-367/6
FACSIMILE: 248—-524—-1957

CATHOLIC

CHURCH

@@

2440—44 EAST BIG BEAVER

ROAD

NW 1/4 OF SEC. 25, T.2N., R.11E.
CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

JAD JOB NO.:1007

R RD.

E. WATTLE

2

ROCHESITER RD.
JOHN
DEQUIDRE] RD.

BIG BEAVER RD.

= | N
SITE

MAPLE RD.

LOCATION MAP

ENGINEERS

NO SCALE

J.A.D. ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

4197 COURT ANTHONY

WATERFORD, MICHIGAN 48328

Telephone: (248) 739-9955
JAD222@SBCGLOBAL.NET

ARCHITECT

CA/

ASSOCIATES

G.A.V. & ASSOCIATES, INC.

31471 NORTHWESTERN HWY., SUITE #2
FARMINGTON HILLS, MI. 48334
(248) 985-9101
FAX (248) 985-9105
EMAIL: GAV@GAVASSOCIATES.COM
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PC—-2. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
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PC—4. PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPING PLAN

3 FULL WORKING DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG,
CALL MISS DIG
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UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

UTILITY AND TYPE OF PRODUCT
SPECIFIC GROUP IDENTIFYING COLOR

SAFETY RED —ELECTRIC POWER DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSMISSION
—MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC SYSTEMS
HIGH—-VISIBILITY, —GAS DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSMISSION.

SAFETY YELLOW —OIL DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSMISSIONS. DANGEROUS

MATERIALS, PRODUCT LINES.

SAFETY—ALERT —TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH SYSTEMS.

ORANGE —CABLE TELEVISION.
—POLICE AND FIRE COMMUNICATIONS.
SAFETY- —WATER SYSTEMS.
PRECAUTION
BLUE

SAFETY-BROWN
SAFETY-GREEN
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